
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 - 6:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Date of publication: 6 March 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Integration)

Dr Ramneek Hara NHS North East London Integrated Care Board

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Strategic Director, Children and Adults)

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Louise Jackson Metropolitan Police 

Cllr Syed Ghani LBBD (Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety)

Kathryn Halford Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Cllr Jane Jones LBBD (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and 
Disabilities)

Cllr Elizabeth 
Kangethe

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Sharon Morrow NHS North East London Integrated Care Board 

Elspeth Paisley BD Collective (Lifeline Community Resources)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.

Melody Williams North East London NHS Foundation Trust

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=669&Year=0


Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Narinder Dail London Fire Brigade

Anju Ahluwalia Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 18 January 
2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28 Refresh Framework for 
Delivery (Pages 9 - 37) 

5. Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB subcommittee Governance Options  
Papers to Follow

6. Joint Forward Plan (Pages 39 - 55) 

7. The SEND Green Paper, SEND Inspection Arrangements and Government 
Improvement Plan  
Papers to follow

8. Covid-19 Update (Pages 57 - 60) 

9. Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 67) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation and Engagement

 To collaboratively build the foundations, platforms and networks that 
enable greater participation by:
o Building capacity in and with the social sector to improve cross-

sector collaboration
o Developing opportunities to meaningfully participate across the 

Borough to improve individual agency and social networks
o Facilitating
[...]
oneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 18 January 2023
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Elaine Allegretti, Matthew Cole, Cllr Syed 
Ghani, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Sharon Morrow, Elspeth Paisley, 
Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

34. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from the following; 

Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive of Barking and Dagenham Councilutive 
Kathryn Halford-Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT). Sarah Dunton deputised.
Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee
Anju Ahluwalia, Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board

35. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

36. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 8 November 
2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 were confirmed as correct.

37. Adult Social Care Discharge Fund

The Head of Commissioning (Adults) (HCA) updated the Board. 

In September 
[...]
ed 
by the Government in relation to the block booking of beds. The HCA cautioned 
that there were few beds that could be booked in Barking and Dagenham and that 
the criteria was strict; funding could only be used for bed-based step-down care 
only and there were rules relating to the types of intervention.

In response to questioning from the Board, the HCA clarified that five permanent 
members of staff had been recently recruited to Kallar Lodge; however, owing to 
the challenges of recruitment, the use of agency staff was necessary, though the 
HCA was confident high turnover of staff could be avoided.

The Board agreed to approve the funding application report. The Board also 
agreed that the Section 75 governing the Better Care Fund be amended to include 
the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund for 22/23.

38. Covid-19 Update

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board. 

Covid-19 remained a challenge as it had circulated alongside the Flu, Scarlet 
Fever and Streptococcus A (Strep A) with the DPH highlighting staff absences 
owing to Flu. 

Flu had a bigger impact in the Borough than Covid-19, though in the period 
running up to Christmas 2022, there had been a large increase in Covid-19 related 
admissions to general and acute beds.Admissions had declined since.

A new variant of Covid-19, called XBB1.5, had been identified and was becoming 
dominant. A Spring booster programme was being considered but it was likely that 
another wave of Covid-19 towards the end of Winter/ beginning of Spring 2023 
would occur. Strep A infections were slowing and this was also reducing pressure.

The DPH disclosed that this was a period of excess recorded deaths when 
compared with previous years, and whilst Covid-19 had played a role in this, other 
factors such as cardiovascular conditions and cancers may have played a part. 
Research was being undertaken to ascertain why. 

Page 4



The Board noted the update.  

39. Integrated Care Partnership Board  - Update

The Joint Forward Plan Guidance was published on 23 December 2022. The ICB, 
NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts were required to formulate a joint five year 
forward plan by 1 April 2023 that contained the following principles:

 Must be fully aligned with partnership ambitions;
 Supports subsidiarity by building on existing strategies and plans; and
 Delivery focuses on including specific objectives and milestones.

The DPH explained that aligning Barking and Dagenham specific objectives with 
North East London objectives would be a major challenge adding that the Joint 
Forward Plan had to be completed and in place by 1April 2023. A paper would be 
brought to the next Board meeting in March 2023

The Board noted that three of the clinical leads were GPs based outside of the 
Borough and sought clarification on how they would communicate and influence 
GP’s within the Borough. ICB representatives responded that the roles were 
subject to an open application process, the appointees most closely matched the 
requirements and that the appointees did have experience within Barking and 
Dagenham. Such appointments had occurred previously under the Clinical 
Commissioning Group setup and that the GPs would work as part of a team 
enabling good practice to be shared across all Boroughs in North East London.

The Board was also informed that the place-based teams were being developed 
and NHS staff in North East London were being consulted on the structure.

The Board noted the update

40. Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2021/22

The Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board was unable to attend the Board 
meeting. Therefore, the Chair of this Board updated her colleagues. The 
Safeguarding Board sought to ensure that no adult faced abuse or neglect. The 
Chair noted that child safeguarding often attracted more attention; however, adult 
safeguarding was just as important since adults at risk were vulnerable.

The Chair disclosed that 1,826 reports had been raised. This 
[...]
rce before the ICB was 
established. The DPH then clarified that the new plan changed the way the NHS 
commissioned services.

The ICB Representative clarified that the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
had long term delivery plans which had now come to an end. In the Joint Forward 
Plan, the NHS was being asked to consider issues relating to the defunct CCG’s 
long term plan and cited children and adolescents as well as mental health as 
areas that the plan would deal with. Whilst each of the seven boroughs would have 
their own plan, there would be areas of common interest. 

The Board agreed to the direction taken in regard to the refreshing of the Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, in the context of the newly established 
Place- based partnership and Integrated Care System. 

42. Babies, Children, Young People and Families (0-25) Partnership - Best 
Chance Strategy

The Strategic Director for Children and Adults (SDCA) updated the Board.

Barking and Dagenham had one of the highest rates of children and young people 
in the UK and the highest rate of children under the age of five. In addition to this, 
a high number of children lived in deprivation and child obesity was a serious 
problem. There was also high demand for children’s social care. 

Page 6



The SDCA said that the Best Chance Strategy aligned with the principles of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its priorities, especially the ‘Best Start in 
Life.’ It also had clear aspirations for early diagnosis and intervention and building 
resilience. The SDCA added that it sought to reduce the exposure to adverse 
childhood experiences and increase support for those children who had 
experienced them, using a trauma-informed approach.

A further paper would be brought to the Board on how the Council and stakeholder 
organisations would work together delivering the proposals. A dashboard 
consisting of key performance indicators would be drawn up and outcomes 
measured against it.

Information sharing and the development of integrated record keeping would be 
needed, and family hubs would be used to acquire information that would be used 
in delivering services and the strategies that underpinned them.

The ICB Representative added that the proposals had been approved by the 
Integrated Care Partnership Board.

The Board agreed to endorse the Barking and Dagenham Best Chance Strategy 
2022 - 2025 including the proposed governance arrangements.

43. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan.

44. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Chair highlighted the adverse report by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
which had resulted in all three Urgent Treatment Centres that served Barking and 
Dagenham residents being placed into special measures. The Chair expressed 
her concern and requested that it be added to the Forward Plan as an item for 
consideration by the Board at the next meeting on 14 March 2023. 

The Chair announced that a pilot was to be undertaken by the Council that would 
be the equivalent of Alexa. The Chair said that a proposal would be brought to the 
Council’s health partners inviting them to take part as it would represent a 
fundamental change in how the Council delivered services. The Chair requested 
that it be added as an item for the next meeting of the Board.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
14th March 2023

Title: Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28 Refresh Framework for 
Delivery – Consultation 

Report of the Director of Public Health 

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: 

Jane Leaman, Consultant in Public Health, LBBD
Jess Waithe, Public Health Specialist, LBBD 

Contact Details:

Jane.leaman@lbbd.gov.uk
Jess.waithe@lbbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, LBBD
 
Summary: 

The current Barking and Dagenham Health and Well Being Strategy (HWBS) ends in 2023. 
On review, following the publication of the refreshed JSNA and the Babies, Childrens’ and 
Young Peoples Plan, it is proposed the strategy (now known as the Local Joint Health and 
Well Being Strategy (JLHWBS)) remains, but is refreshed in the context of the new 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and in the aftermath of the COVID Pandemic and the current 
‘cost of living crisis’ for the period 2023 -2028 (as recommended in the Director of Public 
Health’s report 2021-22). 

In the context of the new place-based partnership and integrated working, this refreshed 
strategy will set out a renewed vision for improving the health and wellbeing of residents 
and reducing inequalities at every stage of residents’ lives by 2028.

It provides a framework for action, drawing upon a range of other relevant strategies 
including the NEL Integrated Care Strategy; LBBD Corporate Plan (currently in production); 
LBBD equality and diversity policy statement and B&D’s Best Chance Strategy.

It is being developed alongside the evolving ICB joint forward plan (JFP) which needs to be 
published by June 30th 2023. A Local Forward Plan will be produced which will include 
actions required to deliver this strategy.  

It is proposed this strategy is reviewed annually alongside the Joint Forward Plan.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Jane.leaman@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Jess.waithe@lbbd.gov.uk


Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to (review the JHWS consultation 
document) discuss and agree:

1. The following areas of the strategy:
a. Vision
b. Principles
c. What we are planning to achieve
d. How we are planning to achieve delivery

i. Plans for co-production
e. Priorities
f. Proposed actions
g. How success is measured 

2. The start of the consultation period, following the HWB
3. Publication of the Strategy in June 2023 (if the Joint Forward Plan has been agreed)

Reason(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

1 Background and Context

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires each local council area to have a 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), which brings together key leaders from local 
health and care organisations to work together to improve the health and wellbeing 
of local people and to reduce inequalities that are the cause of ill health. 

The HWB must produce a Health and Wellbeing strategy (now known as Joint Local 
Health and Well Being Strategy (JLHWBS)) that describes the key local health and 
care issues and explains what the board is going to do to make improvements to 
these issues.

The JLHWS sets out the vision, priorities and action agreed by the HWB to meet the 
needs identified within the JSNA and to improve the health, care and wellbeing of 
local communities and reduce health inequalities.

1.1 NHS NEL Integrated Care Strategy 

The NHS NEL’s Integrated Care Strategy has now been published and should be 
considered by the HWB in preparing this JLHWBS to ensure that they are 
complementary. However, there are no expectations that a JLHWBS is re written in 
the light of the ICB Integrated Care Strategy.

Page 10



The Integrated Care Strategy built on the existing HWBS (2019- 2023) and is 
complement to the draft JLHWSs, identifying where needs could be better addressed 
at the system level. It will also bring learning from across the system to drive 
improvement and innovation.

System partners across North East London Health and Care Partnership have 
reached collective agreement on NHS NEL’s ICS purpose and four priorities to focus 
on together as a system. The priorities and cross-cutting themes (see below) will set 
a clear direction for the development of the new NHS Joint Forward Plan due at the 
end of March 2023 (see Appendix A for what good looks like against the cross-
cutting themes).

Priorities:
 To provide the best start in life for the Babies, Children and Young People of 

North East London
 To support eve
[...]
ry standards for organisations, to 
ensure that the public receive a consistent standard of care, via setting a Mandate 
for NHS England. The outcomes will sit alongside - and complement - systems' and 
organisations' statutory responsibilities and wider regulatory frameworks.

1.2.5 Performance Assessments

In undertaking its annual performance assessment of an ICB, NHS England must 
include an assessment of how well the ICB has met the duty to have regard to the 
relevant JSNAs and JLHWSs within its area. In conducting the performance 
assessment, NHS England must consult each relevant HWB for their views on 
the ICB’s contribution to the delivery of any JLHWS to which it was required to have 
regard.

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) will consider outcomes agreed at place level 
as part of its assessment of ICSs. The CQC will also continue to develop its 
assessment of individual providers, to ensure their contribution to plans that improve 
outcomes at place and ICS level are assessed as part of the overall oversight 
framework. In addition to its current role in regulating and inspecting health and care 
providers, the CQC will also review integrated care systems including NHS care, 
public health, and adult social care and assess local authorities' delivery of their adult 
social care duties.

A performance ‘dashboard’ is proposed once the HWBS priorities are agreed. The 
Children’s and Adults delivery groups are accountable to the Place based 
Partnership Executive and HWB for the delivery of identified success measures.

2 Shaping the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

The current Barking and Dagenham Health and Well Being Strategy ends in 2023. 
However, on review following the publication of the refreshed JSNA, and the Babies, 
Children’s’ and Young Peoples Plan, and as recommended in the Director of Public 
Health’s report 2021-22, it is proposed the strategy remains but refreshed in the 
aftermath of the COVID- 19 pandemic and the current ‘cost of living c
[...]
sing universal NHS commitments.  

1.3 Systems have significant flexibility to determine their JFP’s scope as well as how it is 
developed and structured. ICBs and their partner trusts should review their JFP 
before the start of each financial year, by updating or confirming that it is being 
maintained for the next financial year. They may also revise the JFP in-year if they 
consider this necessary.

1.4 The principles underpinning the JFP are as follows:
I. The plan should be fully aligned with the ambitions of the wider system 

partnership
II. The plan supports subsidiarity by building on existing local strategies and plans 

as well as reflecting universal NHS commitments
III. The plan is delivery-focused, including specific objectives, trajectories and 

milestones as appropriate

1.5 Close engagement with system partners is essential to the development of the JFP. 
As JFPs will build on and reflect existing JSNAs, Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategies and NHS delivery plans, it is not anticipated that their development will 
require full formal public consultation, unless a significant reconfiguration or major 
service change is proposed. Previous local patient and public engagement exercises 
and subsequent action should inform the JFP. 

2. Process for developing the JFP 

2.1 The ICB is taking the following approach to developing the JFP for 23/24:

Step 1: (by 28 February 2023) provide a description of the major areas of 
transformation underway across north east London – led by the place partnerships, 
provider collaboratives, and NHS NEL

Step 2: (by 31 March 2023) review the alignment between the current transformation 
portfolio and the integrated care strategy and operating plan to identify: 
• areas of strategy and plan without supporting transformation programmes;
• areas of the strategy and plan with supporting transformation programmes but 

without complete forward view in terms of scope or timeframe;
• elements of the transformation po
[...]
uise Hider Davies, Head of 
Commissioning, Adult Care 
and Support.
Louise.hider-
davies@lbbd.gov.uk

P
age 65



Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
13.6.23

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh- Final   

The current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is being refreshed for the period of 
2023-28. The draft strategy will be brought back the Board following consultation 
with partners and public, for sign off ahead of publish. 

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Jane Leaman, LBBD, Interim 
Public Health Consultant
jane.leaman@lbbd.gov.uk

P
age 66



APPENDIX 1

Membership of Health and Wellbeing Board:

Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), LBBD Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
Dr Ramneek Hara (Deputy Chair), NHS North East London Integrated Care Board 
Elaine Allegretti, LBBD Strategic Director, Children and Adults
Cllr Syed Ghani LBBD Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement
Cllr Jane Jones LBBD Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care & Disabilities
Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe LBBD Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
Melody Williams, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Elspeth Paisley, Lifeline Community Resources (BD Collective)
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
Louise Jackson, Metropolitan Police
Kathryn Halford, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, NHS North East London Integrated Care Board
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)P

age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 18 January 2023
	Minutes

	4 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28 Refresh Framework for Delivery
	JHWS Consultation Document v3

	6 Joint Forward Plan
	Item 6.2 Introduction to Joint Forward Plan January
	Slide 1: Update on Joint Forward Plan
	Slide 2: 1. Introduction to Joint Forward Plan (JFP)
	Slide 3: 2a. Relationships be

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 14 March 2023
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Elaine Allegretti, Matthew Cole, Cllr Syed 
Ghani, Cllr Jane Jones, Sharon Morrow, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

47. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cabinet Member for 
Educational Attainment and School Improvement, and Elspeth Paisley from BD 
Collective.

48. Declaration of Members' Interests

The Chief Executive informed the Board that the by-election for Heath Ward would 
be taking place on 30th March 2023. Therefore, the Council was subject to pre-
election restrictions as set out in Section 2 of the Local Government Act 1986, as 
amended. The Chief Executive reminded the Board that they were required to 
refrain from making any comments that could be interpreted as supporting or 
opposing a political party, and to be mindful of the restrictions when discussing 
matters affecting Heath ward.

49. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 18 January 
2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 were confirmed as correct.

50. Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28 Refresh Framework for 
Delivery

The Interim Public Health Consultant (IPHC) updated the Board. 

The Board had a statutory requirement to produce a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (HWS). The present strategy would expire on 1st April 2023. The IPHC 
presented the Board with the draft strategy which would replace it. The new 
strategy sought to incorporate all the other strategic plans relating to the place-
based partnership. The Integrated Care Strategy, the Joint Local and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Council Corporate Plan would be incorporated into the HWS.

The consultation would commence following the Board meeting and the strategy 
would be published in June 2023. The Board would be invited to approve the new 
framework at their next meeting, provided that the Joint Forward Plan was ready. 

The key principles of the strategywere:

 Addressing health inequalities; 
 Place based working; and 
 Co-production with communities. 



The IPHC indicated that the joint framework had three purposes:

 Best Start in Life;
 Living Well; and 
 Ageing Well. 

The IPHC gave a short summary of each proposal noting that these would be 
expanded upon at the next meeting.

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to the following areas of the strategy: 

1. Vision;
2. Principles; 
3. What we are planning to achieve; 
4. How we are planning to achieve delivery and plans for co-production;
5. Priorities; 
6. Proposed actions; 
7. How success is measured;

The Board also agreed to the start of the consultation period, following the 
publication of the Strategy in June 2023 subject to the Joint Forward Plan being 
agreed.

51. Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB subcommittee Governance Options

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board. 

The Integrated Care Boards (ICB) replaced Clinical Commissioning Groups on 1st 
July 2022 following the passing of the Health and Care Act 2022. This act changed 
the architecture of health provision and necessitated that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board work closely with North East London ICB (NELICB). However as statutory 
guidance had not been published, it was not possible to finalise the specific 
provisions of the relationship. 

Following the publication of the guidance, the DPH announced that, following legal 
advice, a committees in common approach had been proposed which would see 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and the ICB Sub-Committee meeting together. 
Legally, they would remain separate bodies; however, would have an overlapping 
membership. This approach would streamline decision making and avoid 
duplication whereby different boards and committees discuss the same issues. 
This would improve services for residents as it would enable decisions to be taken 
more quickly.

Some sectors were not represented on the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
DPH highlighted dentists, primary care networks and primary care contractors as 
examples and emphasised that this would need to change. Additionally voluntary 
sector membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board would need to be 
increased. The proposed model would be in shadow form from 1st April 2023, 
would continue for a year and would be regularly reviewed for effectiveness 
including the challenges that the expansion of membership would bring in relation 
to conflicts of interest. 

The Strategic Director of Adults and Children Services (SDAC), added that the 



changes to the regulatory framework would have the effect of binding the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the ICB closer together notwithstanding existing laws 
and mechanisms. 

The Board noted the update.

52. Joint Forward Plan

The Director of Partnership and Delivery (DPD) at NELICB updated the Board.

The principles underpinning the plan was that it should be fully aligned with the 
wider system partnership and support subsidiarity by building on existing 
strategies and plans. The plan should be delivery focused with clear objectives, 
trajectories and milestones were appropriate. Although it was an NHS plan, the 
DPD emphasised that it would involve external stakeholders. 

The NHS was required to deliver the first plan by June 2023 and to update the 
plan annually. Engagement events involving health partners were planned before 
implementation. Drafts of the proposals would be circulated to Board members 
offline. 

The DPD outlined the risks; highlighting the short deadlines and it was possible 
that the plan would not be completed by the June 2023 deadline. There was also a 
risk of insufficient resourcing.

The Board noted the update.

53. The SEND Green Paper, SEND Inspection Arrangements and Government 
Improvement Plan

The Strategic Director for Children and Adults (SDCA) updated the Board. 

The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Green Paper was 
published  in March 2022. The SDCA added that the green paper had to be 
considered alongside the White Paper ‘Excellent Education for all’ which must 
include children with SEND.

The SDCA said that the Government’s proposal were long awaited noting that, at 
present, outcomes for children with SEND were poor. Parents, carers and families 
had expressed frustration at what they felt was a complex and adversarial system. 
The present system had also come under financial pressure. The Council had 
seen a large rise in SEND related requests; rising from 250 to 500. Since 2019, 
the number of SEND related plans rose from 1,500 to over 2,000.

The SEND green paper included the following-

 Children with SEND would be educated in mainstream schools where 
possible;

 New national standards for every need and every stage would be 
established; 

 Digitised and standardised education, health and care plans;
 Preparing people with SEND for adulthood to access employment;



 A dashboard to compare performance of areas and new inspection 
framework; and

 Significant additional investment. 

The new inspection framework began in 2023 and the SDCA stressed that the 
inspections were not of the Council but of the local area partnership and SDCA 
confirmed that notification of an inspection had been received. The inspection 
would track six children with SEND and to test what was like for them. The 
inspection would use a sample of eighty children.

The Council undertook a self-evaluation noting that Ofsted had recognised that 
Barking and Dagenham had highly inclusive schools and that half of mainstream 
schools had an additional source provision. There was strong alternative provision 
where mainstream schooling was not appropriate but that this needed 
strengthening to meet the needs of the borough. The SDCA Residents with SEND 
still had trouble accessing employment with only 1.6%  in employment compared 
with 7% for London as a whole. Increasing this figure was a priority. However, the 
SDCA cautioned that growing demand for SEND services was putting pressure on 
resources and this would be a challenge going forward. 

The Healthwatch Representative disclosed that they were carrying out work with 
parents whose children had applied for EHCP plans regardless of whether they 
were successful or not. In addition to this, there was a pilot involving advocate 
mentors for children with special educational needs and have trouble controlling 
their emotions and behaviour. This was being undertaken in four schools. 

The Board noted the update. 
 

54. Covid-19 Update

The DPH updated the Board. 

Covid-19 was contributing to pressures; however, was now being managed in the 
same way that influenza. The DPH added that it was no longer necessary for 
updates to be given. Instead the focus should be on pressure points noting that 
there had been effects on the acute sector.

The NELFT Representative emphasised the challenges of mental health whilst the 
Chief Nurse at BHRUT emphasised that health and social care was under 
pressure. The Chair suggested that a dashboard be provided to the Board going 
forward, highlighting the pressure areas and the action being taken.

The Board noted the update. 

55. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan.

56. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Chief Nurse (CN) at Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals 
NHS Trust (BHRUT) updated the Board on the recent doctors strike.



Consultants were carrying the responsibilities of junior doctors. This had required 
the cancellation of 50% of planned surgeries as well as the cancellation of 
outpatient appointments. The CN warned that this would result in greater pressure 
at GP surgeries as patients affected re-present themselves. However, CN was 
confident that BHRUT would still achieve its target of reducing waiting times to 
below 52 weeks.

The CN said that further strikes were planned unless the Government and junior 
doctors come to an agreement. 

The Board noted the update.


